

No. 17-368

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SALT RIVER PROJECT AGRICULTURAL
IMPROVEMENT AND POWER DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

v.

SOLARCITY CORPORATION,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMERICAN PUBLIC
POWER ASSOCIATION AND LARGE
PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
JOHN M. BAKER
Counsel of Record
JENNY GASSMAN-PINES
CHRISTOPHER L. SCHMITTER
CAITLINROSE H. FISHER
GREENE ESPEL PLLP
222 S. Ninth Street, Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-0830
jbaker@greeneespel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. PUBLIC POWER UTILITIES SERVE PUBLIC OBJECTIVES AND PROVIDE CRITICAL SERVICES	4
A. Public power utilities are governmental entities that serve a public purpose	6
B. Public power utilities provide critical public services	11
II. BARRING STATE-ACTION IMMUNITY APPEALS UNTIL THE END OF TRIAL COURT LITIGATION UNDERMINES THE IMMUNITY’S PURPOSE AND CRE- ATES NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE PUBLIC	14
A. Barring immediate appeal here under- mines state-action immunity’s purpose of resolving conflicts between federal- ism and antitrust principles	14
B. Delay will have negative consequences for public power utilities, and the pub- lic	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Steel Erectors, Inc. v. Local Union No. 7, Int'l Ass'n of Bridge, Structural, Ornamental & Reinforcing Iron Workers</i> , 536 F.3d 68 (1st Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	18, 19
<i>Big Country Foods, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. of Anchorage School Dist., Anchorage, Alaska</i> , 952 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage and Wrecker Service, Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	15
<i>City of Trenton v. State of New Jersey</i> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923)	15
<i>Cnty. Commc'ns Co. v. City of Boulder, Colo.</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982)	4, 15, 16
<i>Danner Const. Co. v. Hillsborough Cty.</i> , No. 8:09-CV-650-T-17TBM, 2009 WL 2144716 (M.D. Fla. July 15, 2009), <i>rev'd and remanded sub nom. Danner Const. Co. v. Hillsborough Cty., Fla.</i> , 608 F.3d 809 (11th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013)	5
<i>Grason Elec. Co. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 770 F.2d 833 (9th Cir. 1985).....	5, 11, 21
<i>In re Travel Agent Comm'n Antitrust Litig.</i> , 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. Princeton Public Utilities Commission</i> , 899 N.W.2d 860 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017).....	22
<i>Jordan v. Zidel</i> , 191 A.2d 17 (N.J. 1963)	7
<i>Lancaster Cmty. Hosp. v. Antelope Valley Hosp. Dist.</i> , 940 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Lease Lights, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Co. of Okla.</i> , 849 F.2d 1330 (10th Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Martin v. Mem’l Hosp. at Gulfport</i> , 86 F.3d 1391 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. F.T.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015)	4, 5, 6, 11, 13
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	22
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> , 92 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1937)	8
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943)	4, 7
<i>Preferred Commc’ns, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 754 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1985).....	16
<i>Robert F. Booth Trust v. Crowley</i> , 687 F.3d 314 (7th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>S. Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	14
<i>State v. City of Austin</i> , 331 S.W.2d 737 (Tex. 1960)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	23
<i>Trigen-Okla. City Energy Corp. v. Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 244 F.3d 1220 (10th Cir. 2001)	20
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 824(a).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	21
Ames Iowa Municipal Code § 28.701(3).....	22
Redding California Code of Ordinances § 14.22.170(A).....	22
RULES	
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2015 Governance Survey, Am. Pub. Power Ass’n (May 2015), https://www.csu.org/CSUDocuments/ appagovernancesurvey2015.pdf	22
Alan Richardson & John Kelly, <i>The Relevance and Importance of Public Power in the United States</i> , 19 Nat. Resources & Env’t 54 (2005).....	3, 5, 7, 10, 17
Am. Pub. Power Ass’n, 2016-17 Annual Direc- tory & Statistical Report (2017)	21
Anoka Mun. Util., http://www.anokaelectric.gov office3.com/ (last visited Jan. 18, 2018).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>Twombly and Iqbal Reconsidered</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1621 (2012)	23
John E. Kwoka, Jr., <i>Governance Alternatives & Pricing in the U.S. Electric Power Industry</i> , 18 J.L. Econ. & Org. 278 (2002)	6, 9
Lois R. Lupica, <i>Transitional Losses in the Electric Power Market: A Challenge to the Premises Underlying the Arguments for Compensation</i> , 52 Rutgers L. Rev. 649 (2000)	12
Manual for Complex Litigation, Fourth § 30 (2004)	19
Mike Maciag, <i>From Police Shootings to Playground Injuries, Lawsuits Drain Cities' Budgets</i> , <i>Governing</i> (Nov. 2016), available at http://www.governing.com/topics/finance/government-lawsuits-settlements.html	18
Our Members, Am. Pub. Power Ass'n (2017), https://www.publicpower.org/our-members	6
Our Members, Large Pub. Power Council (2017), http://www.lppc.org/who-we-are/our-members	6
Our Services, Coldwater Bd. of Pub. Utils., http://www.coldwater.org/415/Our-Services (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	13
Owatonna Pub. Utils., http://www.owatonnautilities.com/ (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	12
Public Power, Am. Pub. Power Ass'n (2017), https://www.publicpower.org/public-power	7, 9, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Public Power Pays Back, Am. Pub. Power Ass’n (Apr. 2016), http://appanet.files.cms-plus.com/PDFs/PublicPowerPaysBack2014.pdf	10
Rates, Hastings Utils., https://www.hastings-utilities.com/rates/ (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	13
Richard Rudolph & Scott Ridley, <i>Power Struggle: The Hundred-Year War over Electricity</i> (1986)	8
Robert A. Skitol and Kennedy M. Vorrasi, <i>Justice Stevens’ Antitrust Legacy</i> , 24 <i>Antitrust</i> No. 3 (Summer 2010)	19
Roger L. Kemp, <i>Managing America’s Cities: A Handbook for Local Government Productivity</i> (2007)	18
Security Lighting, Bryan Mun. Utils., https://www.cityofbryan.net/security-lighting/ (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	13
Stats and Facts, Am. Pub. Power Ass’n (2017), https://www.publicpower.org/public-power/stats-and-facts	7
Stop, Start, Move Service, Idaho Falls Power, https://www.idahofallsidaho.gov/268/Stop-Start-Move-Service (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	13
Twentieth Century Fund, <i>Electric Power and Government Policy</i> (1947)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Water: Facts & Figures, L.A. Dep’t of Water & Power, https://www.ladwp.com/ladwp/faces/ladwp/aboutus/a-water/a-w-factandfigures?_adf.ctrl-state=1br8pf1ntd_4&_afLoop=1054280876754233 (last visited Jan. 18, 2018)	12
William H. Wagener, Note, <i>Modeling the Effect of One-Way Fee Shifting on Discovery Abuse in Private Antitrust Litigation</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1887 (2003)	18
William J. Hausman & John L. Neufeld, <i>How Politics, Economics, & Institutions Shaped Electric Utility Regulation in The United States: 1879-2009</i> , 53 Bus. Hist. 723 (2011)	8
William Kolasky, <i>Antitrust Litigation: What’s Changed in Twenty-Five Years</i> , 27 Antitrust (Fall 2012).....	19
